

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALAN GROSS

and

JUDITH GROSS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEVELOPMENT ALTERNATIVES, INC.

and

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Case No. 12-cv-1860-JEB

**DEFENDANT DEVELOPMENT ALTERNATIVES, INC.'S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER
JURISDICTION AND FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

Steven J. Weber (D.C. Bar No. 412165)
Sarah M. Graves (D.C. Bar No. 982474)
Matthew J. Gaziano (D.C. Bar No. 1011444)
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
750 17th Street N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 378-2300

Robert S. Nichols* (D.C. Bar No. 452067)
Jade C. Totman (D.C. Bar No. 998292)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000

January 15, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Origin of This Case in U.S. Government Policy Toward Cuba	3
B. The Cuba Program Task Order Under USAID.....	4
C. The Subcontract with JBDC	7
D. The Cuban Government’s Detention and Imprisonment of Mr. Gross	8
E. The Present Complaint.....	9
F. DAI’s Response to Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Complaint Must Be Dismissed Because the Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Pursuant to FRCP 12(b)(1).....	10
A. Legal Standard Under FRCP 12(b)(1).....	10
B. The Defense Base Act Bars Plaintiffs’ State Tort Claims Against DAI, Requiring Dismissal of This Case.....	11
1. Where Applicable, the DBA Creates the Exclusive Remedy for Worker Injuries	11
2. Under the DBA, DAI Is Mr. Gross’s Statutory Employer, and Mr. Gross Is a Covered Employee.....	13
3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against DAI Are Fully Barred by Applicable DBA Exclusivity Provisions	16
C. This Case Must Be Dismissed Because It Presents Non-Justiciable Political Questions.....	17
1. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Political Decisions Committed to the Executive and Legislative Branches	18
2. At Least Four of the <i>Baker</i> Factors Are Present and Bar Judicial Review	18

a)	The Complaint Requires the Court to Question Matters Committed to Congress and the Executive Branch	19
b)	The Court Lacks Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards for Adjudicating the Complaint	21
c)	The Court Cannot Resolve This Case Without Making Policy Determinations Beyond Its Discretion.....	23
d)	Resolution of This Case Would Require the Court to Disregard Respect Due Congress and the Executive Branch	23
D.	The Government Contractor Defense Also Bars Plaintiffs’ State Tort Claims Against DAI, Requiring Dismissal of This Case	24
1.	DAI’s Conduct on a Contract to Implement USAID’s Cuba Program Under Helms-Burton Implicates Uniquely Federal Interests.....	25
2.	Plaintiffs’ State Tort Allegations Would Frustrate Specific Objectives of Helms-Burton and Present “Significant Conflicts” with Federal Policy and U.S. Programs Related to Cuba	26
a)	Plaintiffs’ Claims Significantly Conflict with Helms-Burton and USAID’s Cuba Program	26
b)	Plaintiffs’ Claims Conflict with the Federal Policies of the FTCA Discretionary Function Exception	27
c)	Plaintiffs’ Claims Conflict with the Federal Policies of the FTCA Foreign Country Exception.....	30
E.	This Case Must Be Dismissed Because Derivative Sovereign Immunity Bars Claims Arising from DAI’s Performance of Delegated Government Functions.....	31
1.	The Government Is Immune from Plaintiffs’ Tort Claims	31
2.	Sovereign Immunity Extends to Contractors Performing Delegated Functions.....	33
3.	DAI Has Derivative Sovereign Immunity Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Based on DAI’s Performance of Functions Contracted by USAID.....	36
II.	The Court Must Dismiss the Complaint Because Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.....	38
A.	Legal Standard Under Rule 12(b)(6)	38

B.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Negligence and Gross Negligence.....	39
C.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress and Grossly Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	42
D.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Loss of Consortium.....	43
E.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Punitive Damages	44
CONCLUSION.....		44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ackerson v. Bean Dredging LLC</i> , 589 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2009)	35, 37
<i>Afia/Cigna Worldwide v. Felkner</i> , 930 F.2d 1111 (5th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2011)	25, 26
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	38, 39
* <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	18, 24
<i>Baltimore v. District of Columbia</i> , 10 A.3d 1141 (D.C. 2011)	43
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19, 22, 23
<i>Barclay v. Briscoe</i> , 47 A.3d 560 (Md. 2012)	42
<i>Beebe v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 129 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	35, 36
<i>Bell v. Heitkamp, Inc.</i> , 728 A.2d 743 (Md. Spec. App. 1999)	44
<i>BHC Interim Funding II, L.P. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2012)	3, 4
* <i>Boyle v. United States Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	<i>passim</i>

Brady v. Ralph M. Parsons Co.,
609 A.2d 297 (Md. 1992)40

Brink v. Xe Holding, LLC,
No. 11-1733, 2012 WL 6628946 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2012).....13, 17

**Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.*,
225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000)34

Caesar v. United States,
258 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)3

Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.,
572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)19, 20, 22

Center for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. Dep’t of Justice,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....19

Chesney v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
782 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Tenn. 2011).....37

Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,
333 U.S. 103 (1948).....19

Colon v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy,
223 F. Supp. 2d 368 (D.P.R. 2002).....12

Cutlip v. Lucky Stores,
325 A.2d 432 (Md. Spec. App. 1974).....41

Darcars Motors of Silver Spring, Inc. v. Borzým,
818 A.2d 1159 (Md. Spec. App. 2003).....44

Davila-Perez v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
202 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2000).....12, 13

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States,
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)18, 19, 23

English v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
496 U.S. 72 (1990).....27

Evans v. Suter,
No. 09-5242, 2010 WL 1632902 (D.C. Cir. April 2, 2010)31

Fisher v. Halliburton,
667 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2012)13

Goldstein v. United States,
No. 01-0005, 2003 WL 24108182 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 2003).....33

Griesi v. Atlantic Gen. Hosp. Corp.,
360 Md. 1 (2000)39, 40

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981).....19

Hall v. C&P Tel. Co.,
809 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....17

Haltiwanger v. Unisys Corp.,
949 F. Supp. 898 (D.D.C. 1996).....29, 30

Hamilton v. Ford Motor Credit Co.,
502 A.2d 1057 (Md. App. 1986).....42, 43

Harbury v. Hayden,
444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006) 32

Harbury v. Hayden,
522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008)18

Harris v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.,
No. 08-563, 2012 WL 2886674 (W.D. Pa. July 13, 2012)19, 22

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941).....27

**Hudgens v. Bell Hel./Textron*,
328 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2003)25, 28, 29, 30

In re Fort Totten Metrorail Cases Arising Out of the Events of June 22, 2009,
No. 10-314, 2012 WL 3834877 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2012).....37

In re Series 7 Broker Qual. Exam Scoring Lit.,
510 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2007)35, 36, 37

Industria Panificadora, S.A. v. United States,
763 F. Supp. 1154 (D.D.C. 1991).....32

Ins. Corp. of Ir, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982).....10

Isenbarger v. Farmer,
463 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2006).....11

Jackson v. Dist. Of Columbia Dep’t of Health,
No. 06-1347, 2007 WL 1307891 (D.D.C. May 3, 2007).....3

Jacques v. First Nat. Bank of Md.,
307 Md. 527 (1986)23

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y,
478 U.S. 221 (1986).....18

Kaempe v. Myers,
367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....3, 4

Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.,
313 U.S. 487 (1941).....38

Le Vonas v. Acme Paper Board Co.,
40 A.2d 43 (Md. 1944)41

Lopez v. Council on Am.-Islamic Rel. Action Net., Inc.,
741 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2010).....38

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....11

Macharia v. United States,
334 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....32

Madden v. James M. Montgomery Consulting Engineers Inc.,
1985-LHC-00923, 19 BRBS 651 (ALJ March 5, 1987).....16

**Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc.*,
77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)35, 36, 37

Massengale v. Pitts,
737 A.2d 1029 (D.C. 1999)43

McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.,
502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)35

Midland Psychiatric Assoc., Inc. v. United States,
145 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 1998)36

Morrison-Knudsen Constr. Co. v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs,
461 U.S. 624 (1983).....11

Murray v. Northrop Grumman Info. Tech., Inc.,
444 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2006).....36

Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.,
246 U.S. 297 (1918).....19

Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Cook,
872 A.2d 969 (Md. 2005)43

Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Zenobia,
601 A.2d 633 (Md. 1992)44

Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield,
152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....36

Regan v. Wald,
468 U.S. 222 (1984).....19

Republic Aviation Corp. v. Lowe,
69 F. Supp. 472 (S.D.N.Y. 1946).....11

Rhaney v. Univ. of Md. E. Shore,
880 A.2d 357 (Md. 2005)39, 40

Richardson v. United States,
193 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....11

Rong Yao Zhou v. Jennifer Mall Res., Inc.,
534 A.2d 1268 (D.C. 1987)39

Ross v. DynCorp,
362 F. Supp. 2d 344 (D.D.C. 2005).....13, 14, 17

Rowley v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.,
505 A.2d 494 (Md. 1986)40

**Saleh v. Titan Corp.*,
580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....25, 26, 27, 30

Schneider v. Kissinger,
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....18, 22, 23

Sketoe v. Exxon Co., USA,
188 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 1999)13

Sloan v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.,
236 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....32

Smith v. Halliburton Co.,
No. H-06-0462, 2006 WL 2521326 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2006).....19, 22, 23

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....31, 32

Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.,
658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011)19

Tozer v. LTV Corp.,
792 F.2d 403 (4th Cir. 1986)20

United States v. Gaubert,
499 U.S. 315 (1991).....32

United States v. Mitchell,
445 U.S. 535 (1980).....31

Vance v. CHF Int’l,
Civ. No. RWT-11-3210, 2012 WL 2367075 (D. Md. June 20, 2012).....15

Vance v. Vance,
396 A.2d 296 (Md. Spec. App. 1979).....43

Wells v. General Elec. Co.,
807 F. Supp. 1202 (D. Md. 1992).....40, 41

**Westfall v. Erwin*,
484 U.S. 292 (1988).....35

Whitaker v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
444 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (M.D. Ga. 2006)19

**Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.*,
309 U.S. 18 (1940).....33, 34, 37

Statutes and Laws

22 U.S.C. § 6039.....22

22 U.S.C. § 6061.....3

28 U.S.C. § 2680.....31, 32

33 U.S.C. § 905.....12

33 U.S.C. § 919.....12

33 U.S.C. § 921.....12

42 U.S.C. § 1651..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art. III.....18

Secondary Sources

Cuba’s Global Terror Network: Hearing Before H. Foreign Affairs Subcomm. on West Hemisphere, May 18, 2012 (statement of Rep. Connie Mack, Chairman, Subcomm. on West Hemisphere).....21

Editorial, *U.S. shouldn’t hand Cuba an Alan Gross-for-spies deal*, Wash. Post, Dec. 5, 20122

Fiscal 2012 Appropriations: State, Foreign Operation & Related Programs: Hearing Before H. Approp. Subcomm. on State, Foreign Ops., and Related Programs, Apr. 14, 2011 (statement of Rep. Donna Edwards).....21

Interview of Secretary of State Hillary Clinton (May 8, 2012)2

Matthew H. Brown, *Family takes case of Md. man imprisoned in Cuba to public*, Balt. Sun, Nov. 28, 20112

Press Briefing by White House Press Secretary Jay Carney (Dec. 3, 2012)1

Press statement, Congresswoman Ileana Ros-Lehtinen (Aug. 5, 2011).....2

Restatement (Second) Torts.....40

State Department Press Statement (Mar. 12, 2011).....1

Statement from National Security Council Spokesman Tommy Vietor (Aug. 5, 2011)1

U.N. Human Rights Council, Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, U.N. Doc.
A/HRC/WGAD/2012/69 (Sep. 11, 2012).....1

Defendant Development Alternatives, Inc. (“DAI”), respectfully submits this Memorandum of Law in Support of its Motion to Dismiss pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (“FRCP”) 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6).
